

[ 2698 ]

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF JUNE  
TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN



**:PRESENT:**  
**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.AMARNATH GOUD**  
**MACMAMP No. 3567 OF 2015**  
**IN**  
**MACMA NO: 680 OF 2011**

**Between:**

D.VASUDEVA RAO S/o. Venkateshwara Rao.

...Petitioner  
(Appellant in MACMA 680 OF 2011  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. TATI CHANDRAMOULI S/o. Krishna, Driver of Lorry bearing ATR 5339  
C/o.Lorry Owners Association, Opp: Petrol Bunk Old Bus Stand Centre,  
Nandigama Village & Mandal, Krishan District.
2. G.Yacobu S/o. Laxmaiah, Owner of the Lorry bearing NO. ATR 5339  
R/o.Guntur.
3. The United India Insurance Company Ltd., Rep. by its Branch Manager,  
Guntur.
4. The National Insurance Company Ltd., Rep. by its Branch Manager, Wyrā  
Road, Khammam.
5. Rahman Khan Abdul, S/o. Rawoof Khan, R/o. 62-9/3-1, Patamata,  
Vijayawada, Krishna District. (R5 implead vide court order dated 28.06.2019  
in MACMAMP No5479 of 2016 in MACMA No.680 of 2011)

...Respondents  
(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner : MS. VALLURU PADMA**  
**Counsel for the Respondent No.3 : MS. A MALATHI**  
**Counsel for the Respondent No.4 : SRI G VISHWESHWAR REDDY**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to serve notice on the 2nd respondent by substitute service in news paper, pending disposal of MACMA No.680 of 2011, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

**ORDER**

**Substitute service petition is ordered.**

**Petitioner is permitted to serve notice on 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent by substitute service in Sakshi Daily news paper, Guntur District Edition.**

**Sd/- T.NAGESH BABU**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. One CC to SRI. VALLURU PADMA Advocate [OPUC]
2. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**TAJ**

**DATED:28/06/2019**

**ORDER**

**MACMAMP No. 3567 OF 2015  
IN  
MACMA NO: 680 OF 2011**

**DIRECTION**

