

# HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE No: M.A.C.M.A.No.680 of 2011

## PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	06.04.2026	<p><b><u>GMM,J</u></b></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>I.A.No.2 of 2026</u></b></p> <p>The matter is taken up today out-of-turn upon the mention made by the learned counsel for the Petitioner/Respondent, following due notice to the learned counsel for the Decree-Holder.</p> <p>This Court, <i>vide</i> order dated 27.02.2026, directed the trial Court to raise the attachment over the movables of the petitioner upon receipt of a copy of the said order.</p> <p>It is brought to the notice of this Court that a copy of the said order was filed by the petitioner before the trial Court on 12.03.2026. It is further noted that a copy of the said order has also been dispatched to the trial Court from the Registry of this Court.</p> <p>The petitioner has filed the present I.A.No.2 of 2026 seeking compliance with the order dated 27.02.2026 and for raising the attachment over the movables. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that, though the order was brought to the notice of the Executing Court on 12.03.2026, the matter was adjourned on 17.03.2026, 24.03.2026,</p>	Transferred to i/o folder, before corrections, if any.

26.03.2026, 30.03.2026 and 02.04.2026 without raising the attachment.

It is further submitted that on 02.04.2026, the trial Court passed an order in E.A.No.3 of 2026, directing the petitioner to pay process for handing over the attached movables. The proceedings further record that the process was deposited and a memo to that effect was filed by the petitioner. The matter was thereafter adjourned to 08.04.2026 for compliance.

It is pertinent to note that despite the clear direction of this Court dated 27.02.2026 to release the petitioner's movables, the matter was repeatedly adjourned and only on 02.04.2026 an order was passed directing payment of process for compliance.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the attached movables, including computers and office furniture, have affected the day-to-day functioning of the petitioner's office and its business. It is further submitted that the attachment has affected the petitioner's reputation and goodwill. The continued retention of the movables by the decree-holder, despite the order of this Court dated 27.02.2026, is stated to be a disregard of the said order and an abuse of process of Court.

This Court takes serious note of the repeated adjournments and the delay in carrying out the order dated 27.02.2026. However, no opinion is expressed on the proceedings of the Executing Court at this stage. It is considered appropriate to await the outcome of the proceedings scheduled before the Executing Court on 08.04.2026.

List on 10.04.2026 for compliance.

---

**GMM,J**

ssp/szt